(2) Cash flow is defined as the excess of revenue and gains and losses over expenses before
depreciation and amortization, the change in net unrealized gains and losses and change in value of
equity method investments, the change in fair value of interest rate swap agreements designated as
derivative instruments, the gain on refinancing and refunding of long-term debt in 2009, the
contribution received in the acquisition of LHH and Subsidiaries in 2010, and the non-recurring
medical resident tax recovery in 2010.

60

Capitalization

The following table sets forth North Shore-LIJ’s historical capitalization ratios as of
December 31, 2009 and 2010, and the pro forma capitalization ratio at December 31, 2010 assuming the
Series 2011A Bonds were issued resulting in a net increase in debt of $96.2 million, as illustrated in the
table below.  For further information concerning the change in the debt to capitalization ratio from 2009
to 2010, which includes the impact of the acquisition of LHH, please see “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Recent Financial Performance - Non-Operating Gains and Losses.”

North Shore-LIJ Health System
Capitalization

(Dollars in Thousands)

 December 31, Pro Forma as of
   2009   2010 12/31/10
Debt:

2011 Debt (1) $   -  $   - $   398,605
 Existing Debt (2)  1,338,942 1,438,186 1,135,817
  Total Debt 1,338,942 1,438,186 1,534,422

Net Assets-Unrestricted 898,829 1,677,074 1,677,074

Net Assets-Temporarily Restricted 238,606 306,053 306,053

Total Capitalization

$2,476,377

$3,421,313

$3,517,549

Percentage of Debt

to Capitalization 54% 42% 44%

Source:  NSLIJ Finance Department

(1) Includes $6.4 million in net bond premium.
(2) Pro Forma Existing Debt as of December 31, 2010 reflects the refunding of $287.6 million in existing bonds
with the Series 2011A Bonds and the cash defeasance of $14.8 million (Huntington Series 2002A and Current
Obligated Group Series 2001 A, B and D) in existing bonds.  The SIUH Series 2007 bonds were retired on
September 1, 2011, but because North Shore-LIJ was the sole bondholder of this obligation such amount is
eliminated in the Health System’s consolidated statements of financial position and therefore not included in